

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JOHN S. MACDONALD and
JESSICA C. SPEARMAN,

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-02781-
MCA-ESK

Plaintiffs,

Hearing Date: October 1, 2020

v.

CASHCALL, INC.; WS FUNDING, LLC;
DELBERT SERVICES CORP.; and J.
PAUL REDDAM,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICE PAYMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

The Court should award the service awards, attorneys’ fees, and costs..... 2

 I. The Court should award the well-earned service awards to Plaintiffs 2

 II. The requested attorneys’ fees are appropriate and should be awarded 4

 A. A percentage-of-the-fund award is appropriate and reasonable 4

 B. The requested 33% fee in this case is reasonable..... 6

 C. A lodestar cross check confirms the requested fee is reasonable..... 13

 III. The requested costs, including administrative expenses, are reasonable
 and should be awarded..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A., 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) 15-16

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)5

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc., 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....3

Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc., 2017 WL 4776626
(D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017)..... 8-10, 12-13

Chemi v. Champion Mortg., 2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009).....17

Demmick v. Cellco P'ship, No. CV 06-2163 (JLL), 2015 WL 13646311
(D.N.J. May 1, 2015) 17-18

Dominguez v. Galaxy Recycling Inc., 2017 WL 2495406 (D.N.J. June 9, 2017)
.....3

Flores v. Express Servs., Inc., 2017 WL 1177098
(E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2017)..... 11-12, 16

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) 5-6

High Street Rehabilitation, LLC v. American Specialty Health Incorporated,
2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)15

In re AT&T Corp., 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)14

In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig., 303 F.R.D. 199
(E.D. Pa. 2014).....18

In re Corel Corp. Sec. Litig., 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....8

In re Diet Drugs, 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 5-6

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)11, 17

In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig., 2018 WL 7108059 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018)8

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 5-6

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig., 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....6

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)6, 12

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)4-6, 14-15

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig., 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)16

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020) 15-16

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)14

Johnson v. Cmty. Bank, N.A., 2013 WL 6185607 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013)11

Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London Members, 2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019) 7-10, 12

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Nat’l Ass’n, 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016)4

Schuler v. Medicines Co., 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....14

Stevens v. SEI Investments Co., 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....15

Turner v. ZestFinance, Inc., No. 19-293, Dkt. # 115 (July 9, 2020).....12

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....3

Other

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.38.....4

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 14.7.....15

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, Court Awarded Attorney Fees, 108
F.R.D. 237 (Oct. 8, 1985)5
